ROUND THE WORLD

BY RADIO

l; NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

Thie list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives comment
on the state of reception in Wellington (but reception may vary in other
localities). The times are New Zealand Summer Time. The list is checked
-egularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be affected by last-minute changes

which are made from time to time:

AM. Call Place Metres
12.30 KGEI San Francisco 31.02
KZRH Manila 31.12
vuD2 Delhi 41.15
vUD3 Delhi 31.28
XGOY Chungking 50.42
1.15 XGRS Shanghai 24.95
1.20 JzZx Tokio 19.79
2.0 XGOY Shanghai 31.17
2.30 XYZ Rangoon 49.94
(except Monday)
2.35 VLQ Sydney 31.20
VLG5 ' Melbourne 25,25 -
2.55 ZHP1 Singapore 30.92
3.0 KGEI San Francisco 31.02
3.45 RYA) Tokio 25.42
3.50 vuD2 Delhi 31.28
VUD4 Delhi .25.36
6.0 1z Tokio 25.42
6.15 TAP Ankara 31.70
7.30 RW96 Moscow 31.51
8, 0 GRR London 49.38
9. 0 VLG6 Melbourne 19.69
9.3 MTCY Manchuria 19.58
9.30 JLG4  Tokio 19.86
9.45 VLG6 Melbourne 19.69
10. 0 GRX London 30.96
10.30 VLw4 Perth 25.36
WRUL  Boston 25.58
11.10 RW6 Moscow 19.76
Moscow 31.15
P.M.
1245 KGE1L San Francisca 19.57
12.55 RW96 Moscow 19.76
1. 5 JLU4 Tokio 16.86
2.30 RW96 Moscow 19.76
Moscow 31.15
2.45 VUD3  Delhi 19.62
2.50 VLG6 Melbourne 19.69
3.0 WBOS  Boston 25.27
WRCA  New York 31.02
4.45 VLW3  Perth 25.36
4.55 KGEI San Francisco 19.57
5.5 VLQ2 Sydney 25.27
5.35 RW96 Moscow 19.76
6. 0 KGEI San Francisco 31.02
VLQ2 Sydney 25.27
6.35 JLU4 ‘T'okio 16.86
7.55 KGEIX San Francisco 31.02
{except Sunday, Monday)
9 0 VLR Melbourne 31.32
VPD2 Suva 31.46
(except Sunday)
10.15 XGOY Chungking 25.21
10.35 JZJ Tokio 25.42
10.45 XGRS Shanghai 24.90
11. O XMHA  Shanghai 25.31
ZHP1 Singapore 30.92
11,15 - Saigon 2547

Mecs,
9.67
9.64
7.29
9.59
5.95

12.02

15.16
9.62
6.00

9.61
11.88
9.705
9.67
11.80
9.59
11.83
11.80
9.46
9.52
6.07
15.23
15.32
15.105
15.25
9.69
11.83
11.73
15.18
9.63

15.33
15.18
17.79
15.18

9.63
15.29
15.23
11.87

9.67
11.83
15.33
11.87
15.18

9.67
11.87
17.79

9.67

9.58
9.535

119

-11.80

12.02

11.02
9,705

11.78

Reception
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair

Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor

Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Poor
Fair
Poor
Poor
Good
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair

Fair
Fair

Fair
Good
Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair

3\ RADIO REVIEW
) Contributed by N.Z.DX R.A. Inc.

Vi Address all Communications
" ¢/0 DX Editor, 20 Marion St. W§tn.

Hete are more details of foreign language
shortwave stations, contributed by the New
Zealand DX Association. Frequencies and
operating times will be found in the associ-
ation’s Call Book, * All the Radio Calls f
the World.”

FRENCH INDO-CHINA
RADIO SAIGON, Saigon.—12,00u
watts. “The Voice of France in the Far
East” QRA: Boite Postale 412, Saigon.

FRENCH NORTH AFRICA
TPZ and TPZ-2, Algiers.—Announces
“Iei Radio Algiers.”
CNR and CNR-2, Rabat, Morocco.—
“Radio Rabat”” QRA: L’Inspecteur

Principal chargé de L’Exploitation de la
Radiodiffusion, Rabat.

GAUTEMALA

TGWA, Guatemala City.— 10,000
watts, Relays TGW. Announces “The
Voice of Guatemala.” Opens with
marimba number “El Ranchito.” QRA:
Direccion General de Communicaciones
Electricas, Guatemala City.

TGWB.— 1000 watts.
TGWA

TGS, Guatemala City.—200 watts.
“Radiotransmisora de la Casa Presi-
dential,” Closes with Military March.
QRA: Presideptial Palace, Guatemala
City.

TG2X, Guatemala City.—200 watts,
Operated by Police Department. QRA:
De la Polica Nacional, Guatemala City.

TG2, Guatemala City.—200 watts.
“Radio Morse.” Relays TGI. Opens and
closes with dot and dash signals, also
“The Coffee Flower,” a marimba waltz,
QRA: Same as TGWA.

TGQA, Quetzaltenanyo,—Details lacks
ing. QRA: Same as TGWA.,

Same as

e

~ NEWS FROM LONDON |

In the following list ot news broadcasts trom London in the BBCs Over-
seas Service, stations are given in chronological order, but in each group the
stations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes. The list is checked
frequently, but “The Listener” cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:

Time Nature of Broadcast
AM.

100 News and Talk

4.00 News and Talk

6.00 News

845 News

1045 News and Talk

P.M.
100 News and Commentary
Headline News and Views
“Britain Speaks”

Radio Newsreel

News and Commentary
News and Talk

3.15
3.30
4.30
6.15

700 Radio Newsres]

7.30 g:illlng N.2, Mon, Wed, and
Calling Australia, Tues., Thur,
and Sat.

News and Commentary

News and Talk

Call Maetres Mcs. Reception
GSF 19.82 15.14 Poor
GSvV 16.84 17.81 Poor
GSD 25.53 11.75 Very poos
GSF 19.82 15.14 Poor
GSD 2553 11.75 Poor
- GRV 24.92 12.04 Fair
GSD 25.53 11.75 Poor
GSF 19.82 - 23,14 Very poot
GSD 25.53 11.75 Fair
GSF 19.82 15.14 Fair
GRY 31.25 9.60 Poor
GSD 25.53 11.75 Fair
Gsc 31.32 9.58 Fair
GRY 3125 9.60 Poor
Same Stations . Fais
Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Good
GSB 31.55 9,51 Fair
GSD 2553 11,95 Fair
GS1 19.66 15,26 Poor
GSI 19.66 15.26 Fair
GSB 31.55 9.51 Fair
GSD 25.53 11.75 Fair
Same Stations Fair
Same Stations Fair
GSF 19.82 15.14 Poor
GSD 25.53 1175 Poor
GSV 16.84 17.81 Very poot

- lUseSHELL MOTOR OIL

NEW ZEALAND Lxsmnn?, OCTOBER 3



