# ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

# NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

This list of overseas stations broadcasting news in English gives comment on the state of reception in Wellington (but reception may vary in other localities). The times are New Zealand Summer Time. The list is checked regularly, but its accuracy may, of course, be affected by last-minute changes which are made from time to time:

A.M.	Call	Place	Metres	Mcs.	Reception
12.30	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair
	KZRH Manila		31,12	9.64	Fai <del>r</del>
	VUD2	Delhi	41.15	7.29	Fair
	VUD3	Delhi	31.28	9.59	Fair
	XGOY	Chungking	50.42	5.95	Fair
1.15	XGRS	Shanghai	24.95	12.02	Fair
1.20	JZK	Tokio	19.79	15.16	Poor
2. 0	XGOY	Shanghai	31.17	9.62	Роот
2.30	XYZ	Rangoon (except Monday)	49.94	6.00	Fair
2.35	VLQ	Sydney	31.20	9.61	Fair
	VLG5	Melbourne	25.25	11.88	Poor
2.55	ZHP1	Singapore	30.92	9.705	Poor
3. 0	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair
3.45	JZJ	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Fair
3.50	VUD2	Delhi	31.28	9.59	Fair
	VUD4	Delhi	25.36	11.83	Poor
6. 0	JZJ	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Fair
6.15	TAP	Ankara	31.70	9.46	Poor
7.30	RW96	Moscow	31.51	9.52	Poor
8. 0	GRR	London	49.38	6.07	Poor
9. 0	VLG6	Melbourne	19.69	15.23	Poor
9. 3	MTCY	Manchuria	19.58	15.32	Fair
9.30	JLG4	Tokio	19.86	15.105	Fair
9.45	VLG6	Melbourne	19.69	15.25	Poor
10. 0	GRX	London	30.96	9.69	Poor
10.30	VLW4	Perth	25.36	11.83	Poor
	WRUL	Boston	<b>25</b> .58	11.73	Poor
11.10	RW96	Moscow	19.76	15.18	Poor
	20030	Moscow	31.15	9.63	Poor
P.M.		MOSCOW	01.10	3.00	2 00.
12.45	KGEI	San Francisco	19.57	15.33	Poor
12.55	RW96	Moscow	19.76	15.18	Poor
1. 5	JLU4	Tokio	16.86	17.79	Poor
2.30	RW96	Moscow	19.76	15.18	Роог
	2000	Moscow	31.15	9.63	Poor
2.45	VUD3	Delhi	19.62	15.29	Poor
2.50	VLG6	Melbourne	19.69	15.23	Poor
3. 0	WBOS	Boston	25.27	11.87	Fair
3. U	WRCA		31.02	9.67	Роог
4.45	VLW3	New York Perth	25.36	11.83	Poor
4.55	KGEI		19.57	15.33	Good
5. 5	VLQ2	San Francisco	25.27	11.87	Fair
5.35	RW96	Sydney Moscow	19.76	15.18	Good
	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair
6. 0	VLQ2		25.27	11.87	Fair
£ 25	JLU4	Sydney Tokio	16.8 <b>6</b>	17.79	Poor
6.35 , 7.55	KGEI	San Francisco	31.02	9.67	Fair
		(except Sunday, M	ionday)		
9. 0	VLR	Melbourne	31.32	9.58	Fair
	VPD2	Suva (except Sunday)	31.46	9.535	Fair
10.15	XGOY	Chungking	25.21	11.9	Fair
10.35	$\mathbf{J}\mathbf{Z}\mathbf{J}$	Tokio	25.42	11.80	Good
10.45	XGRS	Shanghai	24.90	12.02	Fair
11. 0	XMHA	Shanghai	25.31	11.02	Poor
	ZHP1	Singapore	30.92	9.705	Poor
11.15		Saigon	25.47	11.78	Fair
			-		

# RADIO REVIEW Contributed by N.Z.DX R.A. Inc.

Address all Communications
c/o DX Editor, 20 Marion St. Watn.

Here are more details of foreign language shortwave stations, contributed by the New Zealand DX Association. Frequencies and operating times will be found in the association's Call Book, "All the Radio Calls of the World."

#### FRENCH INDO-CHINA

RADIO SAIGON, Saigon,—12,000 watts. "The Voice of France in the Far East." QRA: Boite Postale 412, Saigon.

#### FRENCH NORTH AFRICA

TPZ and TPZ-2, Algiers.—Announces "Ici Radio Algiers."

CNR and CNR-2, Rabat, Morocco.—
"Radio Rabat." QRA: L'Inspecteur
Principal chargé de L'Exploitation de la
Radiodiffusion, Rabat.

### GAUTEMALA

TGWA, Guatemala City.— 10,000 watts. Relays TGW. Announces "The Voice of Guatemala." Opens with marimba number "El Ranchito." QRA: Direccion General de Communicaciones Electricas, Guatemala City.

TGWB.-- 1000 watts. Same as TGWA

TGS, Guatemala City.—200 watts. "Radiotransmisora de la Casa Presidential." Closes with Military March. QRA: Presidential Palace, Guatemala City.

TG2X, Guatemala City.—200 watts. Operated by Police Department. QRA: De la Polica Nacional, Guatemala City.

TG2, Guatemala City.—200 watts. "Radio Morse." Relays TGI. Opens and closes with dot and dash signals, also "The Coffee Flower," a marimba waltz. QRA: Same as TGWA.

TGQA, Quetzaltenanyo,—Details lacking. QRA: Same as TGWA.

# NEWS FROM LONDON

In the following list of news broadcasts from London in the BBC's Overseas Service, stations are given in chronological order, but in each group the stations are listed in order of merit for reception purposes. The list is checked frequently, but "The Listener" cannot be responsible for last-minute changes:

	Nature of Broadcast	Call	Metres	Mca	Reception
A.M.		_			
1.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor
		GSV	16.84	17.81	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Very poor
4.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
6.00	News	GRV	24.92	12.04	Fair
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
		GSF	19.82	٠ <u>٥</u> .14	Very poor
8.45	News	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
••••		GSF	19.82	15.14	Fair
		GRY	31.25	9.60	Poor
10.45	News and Talk	GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
20.10	atoms and anna	GSC	31.32	9.58	Fair
	•	GRY	31.25	9.60	Poor
D. 1. C	·		<b>44</b>	2.20	- 4
P.M.					B.1.
1.00	News and Commentary		Same Stati	Fair	
2. 0	Headline News and Views		Same Stations		Fair
3.15	"Britain Speaks"		Same Stations		Fair
3.30	Radio Newsreel		Same Stati	Fair	
4.30	News and Commentary		Same Stations		Good
6.15	News and Talk	GSB	31.55	9.51	Fair
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Fair
		GSI	19.66	15,26	Poor
7.00	Radio Newsreel	GSI	19.66	15.26	Fair
7.00	Kadio Memanesi	GSB	31.55	9.51	Fair
		GSD	25.53	9.51 11.75	Fair
~ ^^	O-10 M.O. Mr 177-3 4	GSD	23.53	11./5	r air
7.30	Calling N.Z., Mon. Wed. and		Same Stations		17-1-
	Fri.				Fair
	Calling Australia, Tues., Thur, and Sat.				
8.00	News and Commentary		Same Stati	Fair	
11.00	News and Talk	GSF	19.82	15.14	Poor
		GSD	25.53	11.75	Poor
		GSV	16.84	17.81	Very poor
•					

# Use SHELL MOTOR OIL



MATIONAL SAYINGS MOVEMENT